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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

FILTRES PIEZOELECTRIQUES SOUS ASSURANCE
DE LA QUALITE —

Partie 4: Spécification intermédiaire —
Agrément de savoir-faire

AVANT-PROPOS

| (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisafion

laboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité_hational intére
raité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et fe@n gouverneme

avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étrgitement avec I'Or
htionale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entfe-les deux organisati

bcisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans
Esible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné qué€ tes Comités nationaux
bprésentés dans chaque comité d’études.

pbcuments produits se présentent sous la forme de recommanddtions internationales. lls so
e normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ouwguides et agréés comme tels par le
aux.

e but d'encourager I'unification internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent a ap
transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEl dans leu
ales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou
pondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs danh§'cette derniere.

as engagée quand un matériel est déclaré(conforme a I'une de ses normes.

sable de ne pas avoir identifié dé\lels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existen

e internationale CEIl 60368-4 a été établie par le comité d'études 49 de
ifs piézoélectriques et diélectriques pour la commande et le choix de la fréquen

de cette normé est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote

49/459/FDIS 49/470/RVD

Lomposée

semble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CENaypour objet de
er la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans. les domaines de
icité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres activités, publie des Normes interrjationales.

5sé par le
htales, en
panisation
bns.

a mesure
ntéressés

ht publiés
5 Comités

pliquer de
S normes
régionale

I n'a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa resgonsabilité

tion est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peyvent faire
de droits de propriété intellectuelle’ ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tgnue pour

e.

la CEIl:
ce.

Le rapptrtdevotemdigque dans e tabteau tirdessus dometoute mformatiomr sur fe v

abouti a

I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

e ayant

Elle forme la partie 4 d’'une série de normes pour les filtres piézoélectriques sous assurance de
la qualité et constitue la spécification intermédiaire — Agrément de savoir-faire.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

PIEZOELECTRIC FILTERS OF ASSESSED QUALITY —

Part 4: Sectional specification —
Capability approval
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Full infg

T (International Electrotechnical commission) 1S a worldwide organization Tor standardization
tional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC s\ ig
htional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electrenic
hd and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Their~prep
ted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject” dealt
pate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental erganizatio
e IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the {nternational Or
andardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between
zations.

brmal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as po
htional consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has repr
Il interested National Committees.

bcuments produced have the form of recommendations for international use and are published i
ndards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides/and they are accepted by the
ittees in that sense.

hrds transparently to the maximum extent possiblésin their national and regional stand
ence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall
ed in the latter.

EFC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsib
hent declared to be in conformity with one ofsits standards.

on is drawn to the possibility that some-~of‘the elements of this International Standard may be t
bnt rights. The IEC shall not be held,responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

onal Standard IEC 60368-4 has been prepared by IEC technical commi
ectric and dielectric devices for frequency control and selection.

of this standard js based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

49/459/FDIS 49/470/RVD

rmation on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the r

voting if

omprising
promote
fields. To
aration is
with may
s liaising
janization
the two

sible, an
bsentation

the form
National

er to promote international unification, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC International

rds. Any
be clearly

e for any

e subject

tee 49:

pport on

dicdted in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

It forms part 4 of a series of standards for piezoelectric filters of assessed quality and
constitutes the sectional specification — Capability approval.
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La CEl 60368 comprend les parties suivantes présentées sous le titre général: Filtres
piézoélectriques sous assurance de la qualité:

Partie 1: Spécification générique
Partie 2: Guide d’emploi des filtres piézoélectriques — Section un: Filtres a quartz

Partie 2: Guide d'emploi des filtres piézoélectriques — Section 2: Filtres a céramique
piézoélectrique

Partie 3: Encombrements normalisés
Partie 4: Spécification intermédiaire — Agrément de savoir-faire
Partie 4-1: Spécification particuliére cadre — Agrément de savoir-faire

Le numgro QC qui figure sur la page de couverture de la présente publication est le~numéro de
spécification dans le Systéme CEI d’assurance de la qualité des composants électroniqgues.

Les annexes A, B et C font partie intégrante de cette norme.

Le comjté a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avamt 2005.

A cette fate, la publication sera

reconduite;

supprimée;

remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
amendée.
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IEC 60368 consists of the following parts under the general title: Piezoelectric filters of
assessed quality:

Part 1. Generic specification

Part 2: Guide to the use of piezoelectric filters — Section One: Quartz crystal filters
Part 2: Guide to the use of piezoelectric filters — Section 2: Piezoelectric ceramic filters
Part 3: Standard outlines

Part 4. Sectional specification — Capability approval

Part 4-1: Blank detail specification — Capability approval

The QC number which appears on the front cover of this publication is the specification number

in the IHC Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ).

Annexes A, B, and C form an integral part of this standard.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will~remain un¢hanged

until 2005. At this date, the publication will be

reconfirmed;

with@rawn;

replaced by a revised edition, or
amended.
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FILTRES PIEZOELECTRIQUES SOUS ASSURANCE
DE LA QUALITE -

Partie 4: Spécification intermédiaire —
Agrément de savoir-faire

1 Généralités

1.1 Domaine d'application

El:2000

La présente partie de la CEl 60368 s'applique aux filtres piézoélectriques: ces filtres sont
fabriqguds a la demande ou sont des articles standards sur catalogue dont la quplité est

évaluée|sur la base de I'agrément de savoir-faire.

Elle prescrit les caractéristiques et valeurs préférentielles accompagnees des
appropr|és et méthodes de mesures contenus dans la spécification génériglie, la CEI 6

<

essais
0368-1.

Par ailleurs, y figurent les exigences de performance générales_ a)employer dans les

spécifications particulieres pour les filtres piézoélectriques.

Le condept de valeurs préférentielles est directement applicable”aux articles standards sur

catalogye mais ne s'applique pas nécessairement aux produits-fabriqués a la demande

1.2 Reférences normatives

qui y et faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente Norme intern

tionale.

Les doduments normatifs suivants contiennent des-dispositions qui, par suite de la r}férence

Pour leq références datées, les amendements wilterieurs ou les révisions de ces public
s'appliguent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente

tions ne
Norme

internatfonale sont invitées a rechercher la@ossibilité d'appliquer les éditions les plus écentes

des documents normatifs indiqués ci-apres. Pour les références non datées, la derniérg
du document normatif en référence s*applique. Les membres de la CEIl et de I'lSO pd
le registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CEIl 60368-1:2000, Filtres piézoélectriques sous assurance de la qualité — Partie 1
ficationgénérique

CEI 60368-4-1:2000, Filtres piézoélectriques sous assurance de la qualité — Pa
Spécifidation partietiliere cadre — Agrément de savoir-faire

CEIl 61178-1:1993, Résonateurs a quartz — Spécification dans le Systeme CEI d’'assuf
la qualigé des-.composants électroniques (IECQ) — Partie 1: Spécification générique

b édition
ssedent

;| Spéci-

tie 4-1:

ance de

CEIl QC 001005, Register of Firms, Products and Services approved under the IECQ
including 1SO 9000 (publié en anglais uniquement)

CEIl QC 001002-3:1998, IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ) —

Rules of Procedure — Part 3: Approval procedures (publié en anglais uniguement)

System,
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PIEZOELECTRIC FILTERS OF ASSESSED QUALITY -

Part 4: Sectional specification —
Capability approval

1 General

1.1 Scope

This part of IEC 60368 applies to piezoelectric filters as custom-built products or as standard

catalogt

e items whaose qllnlify is assessed on the hasis of Pnlnahilify nlnlnrn\/al

It presc
method
ance re

The con
necessa

1.2 N

The foll
constitu
amend
agreem

of apply
referend
and ISQ

IEC 603

IEC 603
fication

IEC 611
for Elec

IEC QC
Rules o

IEC QC

ribes the preferred ratings and characteristics, with appropriate tests and-m¢
5 contained in the generic specification, IEC 60368-1, and gives the general
luirements to be used in detail specifications for piezoelectric filters,

rily apply to custom-built products.

brmative references

pwing normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in t
e provisions of this International Standard~“For dated references, sub
ents to, or revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, p
bnts based on this International Standard arerencouraged to investigate the p
ing the most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For
es, the latest edition of the normativexdocument referred to applies. Member
maintain registers of currently valid_lnternational Standards.

68-1:2000, Piezoelectric filters of assessed quality — Part 1: Generic specificati

68-4-1:2000, Piezoelectric\-filters of assessed quality — Part 4-1: Blank deta
— Capability approval

78-1:1993, Quarntzycrystal units — Specification in the IEC Quality Assessment]
fronic Componénts (IECQ) — Part 1: Generic specification

001002-3:1998, IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components
f Procedure — Part 3: Approval procedures

001005, Register of Firms, Products and Services approved under the IECQ

pasuring
pberform-

cept of preferred values is directly applicable to standard catalague items, but gloes not

nis text,
sequent
hrties to
pssibility
undated
5 of IEC

DN

| speci-

System

ECQ) -

System,

including TSO 9000
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2 Valeurs préférentielles et guide pour les spécifications particulieres

2.1 Caractéristiques et valeurs préférentielles

Les valeurs données dans les spécifications particuliéres doivent étre choisies de préférence
parmi celles figurant en 2.3 de la CEI 60368-1.

2.2 Informations a formuler dans les spécifications particulieres

(Aussi bien pour les produits standards sur catalogue que pour les produits fabriqués a la
demande.)

Un guide pour la rédaction des spécifications particuliéeres est donné dans la spedification
particuligre cadre, la CEl 60368-4-1.

Chaque| spécification particuliere doit stipuler tous les essais et mesures\nécessaires au
contrblg. Pour les articles standards, cela inclut au minimum d’y voir figureres essaig corres-
pondanfgs donnés dans la spécification particuliére cadre, avec les méthodes et les sév¢rités.

Les infofmations suivantes doivent étre données dans chaque spécification particuliere

2.2.1 Pessin d’encombrement et dimensions

La spégification particuliere doit comprendre un dessin-indiquant les dimensions d’un filtre
piézoéldgctrique et/ou la référence a une norme internationale appropriée afin d’'en fakiliter la
reconndissance et d’apporter les informations nécessaires aux procédures de dimengions et
de meslres.

Les dimensions doivent inclure les dimensions>hors tout de I'enveloppe du composaht, ainsi
gue la faille et I'écartement des sorties. Toutes les dimensions doivent étre indigliées en
millimétres.

Les conhexions des sorties doivent étre-précisées pour toutes les enveloppes.
Quand une spécification particuliere couvre plus d'une enveloppe, les dimensions let leurs
tolérandes associées doivent étre présentées sous la forme d'un tableau placé au-degsous du
dessin.
Quand Ip configuration(est différente de celle décrite ci-dessus, la spécification particuljére doit

mentionrl‘ner les informations dimensionnelles nécessaires pour décrire le filtre piézoélectrique
de facom adéquate,

2.2.2 Margquage

La spéclfication particuliére doit décrire le contenu du marquage du filtre piézoélectriqhie et de
I'emballage primaire selon 2.4 de la CEl 60368-1.

2.2.3 Informations pour la commande

La spécification particuliére doit préciser que les informations suivantes sont nécessaires pour
la commande du filtre piézoélectrique:
a) la quantité;

b) le numéro de spécification particuliere, le numéro et la date d'édition, et si ces données
sont applicables;

c) la fréquence nominale en kilohertz ou mégahertz;
d) la description compléte de toute autre exigence pour identifier le filtre piézoélectrique.
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2 Pre

ferred values for ratings and guidance on detail specifications

2.1 Preferred values for ratings and characteristics

The values given in detail specifications shall preferably be selected from those stated in 2.3
of IEC 60368-1.

2.2 Information to be prescribed in detail specifications

(Applies to both custom-built and standard catalogue items.)

Guidance on the preparation of detail specifications is given in the blank detail specification,

IEC 603

Each ds
standar
detail sy

The foll

2.2.1

The detail specification shall include a dimensional drawihg of the piezoelectric filte

referend
provide

The dim
the size

Termindg

When & detail specification covers. more than one enclosure, the dimensions a

associa

When the configuration is other than described above, the detail specification shall ste

dimensi

2.2.2

The det
on the g

68-4-1.

tail specification shall state all the tests and measurements required for'inspec

ecification, with methods and severities.
pwing information shall be given in each detail specification.

Dutline drawing and dimensions

information for dimensioning and gauging procedures.

ensions shall include the overall dimensions of the body of the component as
and spacing of the terminations. All dimensions shall be stated in millimetres.

| connections shall be identified forall enclosures.

ed tolerances shall be placed in a table below the drawing.

bnal information asywill adequately describe the piezoelectric filter.

Marking

hil specification shall prescribe the content of the marking on the piezoelectric f
rimary\package in accordance with 2.4 of IEC 60368-1.

ion. For

| catalogue items this shall, as a minimum, include the relevant tests givén in the blank

r and/or

e to an appropriate international standard in order to permit easy recognition and to

well as

nd their

\ite such

Iter and

2.2.3

Ordering information

The detail specification shall prescribe that the following information is required when ordering
a piezoelectric filter:

a) quantity;

b) detail specification number, issue number and date, and where applicable;

Cc) nom

inal frequency in kilohertz or megahertz;

d) full description of any additional requirements to identify the piezoelectric filter.
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2.2.4 Informations supplémentaires (non soumises au contréle)
La spécification particuliére peut inclure des informations que la procédure de contréle n'exige

pas normalement de vérifier, telles que schémas de fonctionnement, courbes, schémas et
notes nécessaires pour la clarification.

3 Agrément de savoir-faire

3.1 Aptitude a I'agrément de savoir-faire

Avant de faire une demande d'agrément de savoir-faire, un fabricant doit obtenir l'agrément du
fabricantcomformementa tarticle 2 deta CEFrQC661662-3:

L'étape finitiale de fabrication doit étre fixée comme défini en 3.1 de la CEIl 60368+1.

3.2 Regles d'association

Les rédles d'association ne sont pas applicables a l'agrément de.‘savoir-faire. Elles sont
cependant applicables aux lots de livraison, comme cela est, defini en 3.14.1 de cette
spécification.

3.3 Pilocédures d'agrément de savoir-faire
3.3.1 [Généralités
L'agrémlent de savoir-faire pour la technologie du filtre piézoélectrique comprend

— l'endemble des parameétres de conception,xles techniques de fabrication et de préparation
des matériaux, y compris les procédures_d'essais et de contrble;

— les |imites de performance énoncées-pour les procédés et produits, c'est-a-dife ceux
spédifiés pour les composants pourragrément de savoir-faire (CQC);

— la gamme des structures mécanigques pour laquelle I'agrément est accordé.
3.3.2 pPemande d'agrément de-savoir-faire

Afin d'optenir I'agrément-de* savoir-faire, le fabricant doit appliquer les regles de procédure
donnéeg a l'article 4 de’la-CEI QC 001002-3.

Dans ue demande-d'agrément de savoir-faire, le fabricant doit définir les limites dy savoir-
faire popr lequel.ildemande I'agrément, conformément a 3.5 de la présente spécificatign.

>

3.3.3 Attribution de I'agrément de savoir-faire

L'agrément de savoir-faire doit étre accordé au fabricant quand celui-ci a
— préparé un manuel d'agrément de savoir-faire décrivant le savoir-faire pour lequel il
demande l'agrément, en accord avec I'ONS (organisme national de surveillance);

— obtenu I'approbation de I'ONS sur la gamme des CQC, selon la définition de 4.1 de la CEI
QC 001002-3, a employer pour I'évaluation du savoir-faire;

— démontré avec succes qu'il peut concevoir et fabriquer des composants qui sont a méme
de satisfaire aux exigences de cette spécification intermédiaire, dans les limites de son
savoir-faire;

— préparé un rapport d'essais pour I'agrément de savoir-faire satisfaisant & 'ONS.
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2.2.4 Additional information (not for inspection purposes)

The detail specification may include information which is not normally required to be verified by
the inspection procedure, such as circuit diagrams, curves, drawings and notes needed for
clarification.

3 Capability approval

3.1 EI

igibility for capability approval

Prior to making an application for capability approval a manufacturer shall first obtain

manufa

The prin

3.2 Structural similarity

Structur

released lots as defined in 3.14.1 of this specification.

3.3 P

3.3.1

Capability approval in piezoelectric filter technology covers

— the
proc

— the
the

— the
3.3.2

In order|
in claus

In an a
capabili

3.3.3

cturer's approval in accordance with clause 2 of IEC QC 001002-3.

hary stage of manufacture shall be as defined in 3.1 of IEC 60368-1.

al similarity is not applicable to capability approval. However, it is applig

ocedures for capability approval

General

complete design, material preparation and manufacturing techniques, including
esses and tests;

performance limits claimed for the prfocesses and products, that is, those speqg
apability qualifying components (CQCs);

ange of mechanical structures\for which approval is granted.
Application for capability-approval

to obtain capability ‘approval the manufacturer shall apply the rules of procedu
b 4 of IEC QC 001002-3.

bplication foricapability approval the manufacturer shall define the boundarie
y for which(approval is sought in accordance with 3.5 of this specification.

Granting of capability approval

able to

control

ified for

e given

5 of the

Capabil

ty approvatsirattbegramted - whernm the mmanufacturer as

— prepared a capability manual describing the capability for which he wishes to be approved,

to th

e satisfaction of the National Supervising Inspectorate (NSI);

— agreed with the NSI on the range of CQCs, as defined in 4.1 of IEC QC 001002-3, to be
used for the assessment of the capability;

— successfully demonstrated that he can design and manufacture components which satisfy
the requirements of this sectional specification, within the limits of this capability;

— prepared a capability approval test report to the satisfaction of the NSI.
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3.4 Manuel de savoir-faire

Le fabricant doit préparer un manuel décrivant son savoir-faire (voir 4.2.5 de la CEl
QC 001002-3) relatif aux technologies impliquées.

Le manuel doit étre approuvé par I'ONS, qui doit garantir qu'il constitue un énoncé vrai et
complet des procédés utilisés par le fabricant pour la conception, la production, les essais, le
contrble et la recette de ses produits. Ce manuel doit étre considéré comme un document de
commerce confidentiel.

Le manuel doit comprendre au minimum les points suivants:

— une jatroduction gé||é|a=c etuhe dcouiptiuu tdes tc\,hllu:ugico illlp“quéca,
— les gspects des relations avec la clientéle incluant la fourniture de regles de concegtion (s'il

y a lleu) et I'assistance a la clientéle quant a la formulation de ses besoins;
— une description détaillée des regles de conception a employer;

— la pfocédure qui permettra de vérifier que les régles de conception.sont respectdes pour
les flitres piézoélectriques fabriqués selon une spécification particuliére;

— une [iste de tous les matériaux employés, avec des références aux-spécifications dfachat et
au cpntréle d'entrée;

— un plan de travail de tous les procédés indiquant les points de contréle de qudlité, les
circyits de retouche autorisés et faisant apparaitre les’ reférences de tous les mgyens et
procgdés de contrdle de qualité;

— une|déclaration des procédés pour lesquels l'agrément a été demandé, conformément
a3.%5.1;
— une|déclaration des limites pour lesquelles<l’agrément a été demandé, conforfmément
a3.%.2;

— une [liste des composants pour agrément de savoir-faire (CQC) employés pour évaluer le
savqir-faire, comportant une description générale de chacun avec, a l'appui, un|tableau
détajllé faisant apparaitre a quel 'stade les limites de savoir-faire déclarées sont yérifiées
par yin CQC particulier;

— une [spécification particuliére pour chague CQC. Ces spécifications doivent étre produites
en accord avec I'ONS (voir annexes B et C).

3.5 Composants pour_llagrément de savoir-faire (CQC)

Parmi Igs méthodes.fondamentales de construction des filtres piézoélectriques, on trouye

a) les fechniques des composants avec fils, qui recouvrent I'assemblage des compadsants a
sorties parfils pour cartes imprimées,

b) les techhiques des composants pour montage en surface, qui recouvrent I'assemblage des

+ + £
COmIJUDClIILD CUTTCUS JUUl Ult mmotiayc T©it suriactc,

c) les techniques des pellicules minces et épaisses, qui recouvrent l'assemblage des
composants a pellicules épaisses ou minces sur les substrats,

d) les techniques monolithiques, qui recouvrent I'assemblage d'un ou de plusieurs réso-
nateurs monolithiques multipolaires.

Ces méthodes de construction ou les combinaisons de ces méthodes peuvent comprendre soit
des résonateurs étanches, soit des résonateurs sans enveloppe. Ces méthodes ne sont pas
exclusives mais, si d’autres méthodes de construction sont employées, les CQC représentatifs
doivent étre définis en accord avec I'ONS.
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3.4 Capability manual

The manufacturer shall prepare a manual describing his capability (see 4.2.5
QC 001002-3), in relation to the technologies involved.

of IEC

The manual shall be approved by the NSI who shall ensure that it is a true and complete record
of procedures carried out by the manufacturer during the design, production, testing, inspection,
and release of its products. The manual is a confidential commercial document.

The manual shall include, as a minimum, the following:

3.5

There afe basic methods of construction of piezoelectric filters which include

a)

b)

c)

d)

a general introduction and description of the technologies involved;

aspegcts—o ctstoime tarsor—ctading—provistons—o deston tTeS i—approp ta e), and

assigtance to customers
a defailed description of the design rules to be used,;

the procedure for checking that the design rules are complied with for piezoelectn
manufactured to a detail specification;

a list of all materials used, with references to the corresponding purchasing speci
and goods inward inspection;

a flo
and [containing references to all process and quality control¢precedures;

a declaration of processes for which approval has beensought in accordance with 3

c filters

ications
chart for the total process showing quality control points ‘ahd permitted rewofk loops

.5.1;

a declaration of boundaries for which approval has been sought in accordance with B.5.2;

a ligt of capability qualifying components (CQCS). used to assess the capability|

with a

gengral description of each, supported by a detailed table showing where the geclared

daries of capability are demonstrated hy-aparticular CQC design;

a dqtail specification for each CQC. These shall be produced to the satisfaction of
(seq annexes B and C).

Capability qualifying components (CQC)

leadpd component teChhiques, comprising assembly of wire leaded components in
circyit board (PCB)(laminates;

surface mountifigitechniques, comprising assembly of components designed for
mounting;

thic and-thin film techniques, comprising assembly of components in either thick
film pr/substrates;

moneh
resonators.

the NSI

printed
surface

or thin

iple pole

These methods of construction, or combinations thereof, may incorporate either sealed crystal
units or unencapsulated crystal units. These methods are not exclusive but if other methods of
construction are to be used then the appropriate CQCs shall be defined in agreement with
the NSI.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=5dacca67c67cc2fae75cd0f8fc5fd8f4

- 18 - 60368-4 © CEI:2000

Le fabricant doit se mettre d'accord avec I'ONS sur la gamme des composants pour agrément
de savoir-faire nécessaire pour couvrir la gamme spécifiée dans le manuel de savoir-faire,
selon le plan général (voir 3.11.2). Les CQC doivent satisfaire aux exigences suivantes:

a) la gamme de CQC employée doit couvrir tous les procédés, tous les types de composants
et toutes les limites du savoir-faire déclaré;
b) les CQC doivent étre

— soit des véhicules d'essais congus pour évaluer un procédé ou une gamme de
procédés,

— soit des filtres piézoélectriques en production,
— soit une combinaison des deux, a condition que les exigences de a) soient remplies.

Lorsqug les CQC sont congus et produits uniquement pour agrément de savojr-faire, le
fabricant doit assurer a 'ONS que les mémes regles de conception, matériaux et \procgdés de
fabrication seront appliquées aux produits recettés.

Les spéfcifications de CQC peuvent s'appuyer sur la documentation des‘méthodes de [contrdle
interne,|[ qui décrit les méthodes d'essais de production et d'enregistrement des relpvés de
mesures$, afin d'attester le contrdle et la maintenance des procédés et des limites.

3.5.1 Procédés

Dans la| rédaction des spécifications des CQC, les procédés donnés ci-dessous, donf la liste
n'est pap exhaustive, doivent étre vérifiés:

— métallisation de la lame de quartz (voir 3.11.3.1);

— assemblage du résonateur au systéme de montage (voir 3.11.3.2);

— ajusfement de la fréquence ou alignementy(calage) (voir 3.11.3.3 ou 3.11.3.4);

NOTE Cf point est applicable si un résonateur manaolithique multipolaire ou le cristal sans enveloppe sort utilisés.
— enveloppe (pour résonateurs multipolaires seulement) (voir 3.11.4.1);
— assgmblage du composant (veif 3.11.3.5);

— réglage du filtre (voir 3.11.3'6);

— fermleture de I'enveloppe\(voir 3.11.4.1);

— tenue de marquage(veir 3.11.4.1).

3.5.2 Limites

Les CQE doivent-démontrer une série de limites incluant les points suivants:

— gamme(s) de fréquences (voir 3.11.5.1);

— largeur de la bande passante (voir 3.11.5.1);

— largeur de la bande atténuée (voir 3.11.5.1);

— gamme de températures (voir 3.11.5.1);

— catégorie climatique (voir 3.11.5.2);

— enveloppe (voir 3.11.4.1);

— sévérité des essais mécaniques (voir 3.11.4.2).

Cette liste n'est pas exhaustive. Si des limites complémentaires sont proposées, on doit utiliser
un ou plusieurs autres CQC.
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The manufacturer shall agree with the NSI on the range of capability qualifying components,
selected in accordance with the general plan (see 3.11.2) specified in the capability manual.
The CQCs shall comply with the following requirements:

a) the range of CQCs used shall cover all the processes, component types and limits of the

decl

ared capability;

b) the CQCs shall be one of the following:

-t

est pieces, designed for assessment of a process or range of processes, or

— piezoelectric filter in production, or

— acombination of both of these, provided the requirements of a) are met.

When
satisfy

applied

The CQ
testing
bounda

3.5.1

The CQ
exclusiy

NOTE T

3.5.2

CQCs s

depq
bong
freq

encl
com
filten

seal

durgbility of marking-(see 3.11.4.1).

freq

QCs are designed and produced solely for capability approval, the manufactu
he NSI that the same design rules, materials, and manufacturing processeg
(o released products.

C specifications may refer to internal control documentation which;specifies pr
and recording in order to demonstrate control and maintenance of proces
ies.

Processes

C specifications shall include the following processes-to be assessed. This li
e:

sition of electrode material on the crystal blank (see 3.11.3.1);

ing of the crystal resonator to the mounting (see 3.11.3.2);

lency adjustment or alignment (see 3.11:3.3 or 3.11.3.4);

he above apply only when a monolithic multiple pole resonator or an unencapsulated resonator is
psure (for multiple pole resonators only) (see 3.11.4.1);
ponent assembly (see 3.11:3.5);

alignment (see 3.11.3.6);

ng of enclosure (se&.3:11.4.1);

Boundaries
hall demonstrate a set of boundaries which shall include the following:

leney range(s) (see 3.11.5.1);

rer shall
will be

bduction
ses and

5t is not

used.

pass bandwidth (see 3.11.5.1);

stop

bandwidth (see 3.11.5.1);

temperature range (see 3.11.5.1);

climatic category (see 3.11.5.2);

enclosure (see 3.11.4.1);

mec

hanical test severities (see 3.11.4.2).

This list is not exclusive. Where additional boundaries are claimed, these shall be covered by
one or more CQCs.
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3.6 Exigences de contrdle pour les CQC

Les exigences de controle pour les CQC doivent étre stipulées dans les spécifications
particuliéres de CQC avec les essais d'environnement, les mesures, les sévérités et les limites
des points d'extrémité, selon le cas (voir 3.11). Autant que possible, les essais appliqués
aux CQC doivent étre sélectionnés d'aprés l'article 4 de la CEl 60368-1.

Pour obtenir I'agrément de savoir-faire et son maintien par la suite, les exigences de contr6le
doivent garantir que les procédés et la conception rejoignent le savoir-faire déclaré.

3.7 Programme pour agrément de savoir-faire

Le fabripant doit préparer un programme pour évaluer le savoir-faire déclaré, en aeegrd avec
I'ONS. Ce programme doit étre concu de telle maniére que chaque condition lipdite“¢noncée
soit vérifiée par le CQC approprié.

Le progfamme doit comporter les points suivants:

— un planning ou tout autre moyen montrant le déroulement des opérations d'agrémert;
— les détails de tous les CQC a employer avec références a leurs spécifications partiduliéres;
— une [iste montrant les caractéristiques qui doivent étre démontrees par chaque CQ(.

3.8 Rapport d'agrément de savoir-faire
Le rappprt doit contenir les informations suivantes:

— le nyméro et la date d'édition du manuel de savairfaire;

— un programme d'agrément de savoir-faire en-a€cord avec 3.7;

— les rgsultats des essais obtenus pendant f'exécution du programme;
— les méthodes d'essais employées.

Le dosgier doit étre signé par le Cadre chargé du Systéeme IECQ (DMR), comme| preuve
authentique des résultats obtenus,@t soumis a I'ONS pour approbation.

3.9 Description sommairetde-l'agrément de savoir-faire

La desdription sommaire-est destinée a étre officiellement publiée dans la CEI QC|001005
guand ljlagrément dewsavoir-faire est accordé par I'Organisme National de Certification (ONC)
sur recdmmandatjonide I'ONS.

Elle dojt inclure une description concise du savoir-faire du fabricant et doit cdmporter
suffisammentd’'informations sur la technologie, les méthodes de réalisation, de fermetpre et la
gamme |devproduits pour laquelle I'approbation a été décernée au fabricant. La présentation
doit étre conforme a l'annexe A de la présente spécification, et doit indiquer les limites a
I'intérieur desquelles l'agrément est accordé.

3.10 Modifications susceptibles d'affecter I'agrément de savoir-faire

Toutes les modifications susceptibles d'affecter lI'agrément de savoir-faire doivent satisfaire
aux exigences de 4.2.11 de la CEI QC 001002-3.

3.11 Obtention de I'agrément de savoir-faire

Les procédés d'essais donnés ci-dessous doivent étre appliqués a des groupes de CQC
sélectionnés de maniére appropriée.
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3.6 Inspection requirements for CQCs

The inspection requirements for CQCs shall be contained in the CQC detail specifications
together with environmental tests, measurements, severities and end-point limits, where
appropriate (see 3.11). Where possible, the tests applied to CQCs shall be selected from
clause 4 of IEC 60368-1.

For capability approval and the subsequent maintenance of that approval, the inspection
requirements shall ensure that processes and design features meet the declared capability.

3.7 Programme for capability approval

— ach
3.8 C
The rep

— thei
- apr
— test

chart or other means of showing the proposed timetable for thefapproval exer

Is of all the CQCs to be used with references to their detail specifications;
rt showing the features to be demonstrated by each CQGC,

hpability approval report
prt shall contain the following information:

Ssue number and date of the capability manualk
pgramme for capability approval in accordance with 3.7;
results obtained during the performance-of the programme;

— the

The report shall be signed by the Desighated Management Representative (DMR) a
statemegnt of the results obtained and-shall be submitted to the NSI for approval.

39 A

The abg
granted

It shall
informa
which t

st methods used.

stract of description of capability

ability to
oundary

Se;

5 a true

tract is intended(for formal publication in IEC QC 001005 when capability approval is

by the National. Certified Body (NCO) on the recommendation of the NSI.

include~a< concise description of the manufacturer's capability and give S
ion on_the technology, methods of construction, packaging and range of prod
ne ,manufacturer has been approved. The layout shall conform to annex A

ufficient
ucts for
of this

specific

htien, indicating the boundary conditions for which approval has been granted.

3.10 M

odifications likely to affect the capability approval

Any modification likely to affect the capability approval shall satisfy the requirements of 4.2.11
of IEC QC 001002-3.

3.11 Initial capability approval

The test plans given below are to be applied to appropriately selected groups of CQCs.
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Les programmes d'essais sont répertoriés comme suit:

a) CQC pour procédés;

b) CQC pour procédés et limites;

c) CQC pour limites.

Les essais de chacun des programmes d'essais sont définis dans le tableau 1. Ces essais ont
été groupés pour homologuer des domaines particuliers couvrant les matériaux, les procédeés,
les types d'enveloppes, les performances et I'endurance des filtres piézoélectriques.

Pour chaque groupe, les essais doivent étre exécutés dans I'ordre donné.

L'agrém
exigenc

On cong
essais g

3.11.1

Au cas
défauts

ent est accordé quand la gamme sélectionnée de CQC a satisfait a I'ensen]
s des spécifications particulieres des CQC sans qu'un seul défaut ne soit\tolér

idéere qu'il y a défaut quand un CQC n'a pas satisfait & I'ensemble. @y a une pa
u groupe.

Procédure en cas de défauts des CQC

DU des spécimens failliraient aux exigences d'essais, le fabricant doit tenir con
et doit prendre lI'une des mesures décrites aux points a) et b) ci-dessous:

a) le fjbricant modifie la définition de son savoir-faire déclaré, avec I'accord de I'ONS;

b) le f
sont

€

- [e

bricant mene une enquéte sur l'apparition du.défaut afin de déterminer si leg
dues

3 l'essai lui-méme qui a échoué, c'est-atdire a un défaut du matériel d'essai g

rreur de l'opérateur, ou
un défaut de conception ou de réalisation.

Si la cajuse du défaut est reconnue,comme étant un défaut de I'essai lui-méme, le s

qui est
prograni
correcti
de la s
apparen

ble des

al

Irtie des

pte des

causes

U a une

bécimen

apparemment défectueux(ou un spécimen neuf, selon le cas, doit repasse

es nécessaires. Si un spécimen neuf est employé, il doit étre soumis a tous le
pquence du ou desprogrammes d'essais ol le spécimen précédent s'étai
hment défectueux.

Si la cquse du défaut établie est un défaut de conception ou de réalisation, un pro

d'essai
cause

doit étre~mis en ceuvre en accord avec le fabricant et 'ONS afin de démontre
u défaut a été supprimée et que toutes les mesures correctives, inc

documelntation, ont été prises. Une fois cela accompli a la satisfaction de I'ONS, to
séquengesid'essais completes doivent étre refaites en utilisant de nouveaux CQC.

me d'essais, sous réserve de l'accord de I'ONS, une fois prises les rEesureS

I par le

essais
révélé

gramme
r que la
uant la
utes les

3.11.2 Plan général de sélection des CQC

NOTE C

ertaines opérations peuvent étre exécutées dans une ordre différent de celui indiqué.
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The test plans are in categories as follows:

a) proc
b) proc

ess CQCs;
ess/boundary CQCs;

c) boundary CQCs.

The tests referred to in each test plan are defined in table 1. These tests have been grouped to
prove particular design areas covering materials, processes, enclosure types, piezoelectric
filter performance and durability.

The tests in each group shall be carried out in the given order.

Approv3g
requirer

One de
group.

3.11.1

In the e

| is granted when the selected range of CQCs has collectively satisfied the ass
nents of the CQC detail specifications with no defects allowed.

ective is counted when a CQC has not satisfied the whole or part.of the te

Procedure in the event of CQC failures

vent of the failure of specimens to meet the test requirefments, the manufactu

maintaim a record of all defectives and take one of the actions described in a) and b) be

a) the
NSI;

b) the
eithe
- f

- (

If the d
agreem
shall be
new spd

manufacturer amends the scope of his declared eapability with the agreemer

r
pilure of the test itself, for example test<equipment failure or operator error, or
esign or process failure.

ause of failure is established~as a failure of the test itself, then, subjec
bnt of the NSI, either the specimen which apparently failed or a new one, if app

returned to the test schedule after the necessary corrective action has been ta
cimen is to be used, it shall be subjected to all of the tests in the given sequeng

test schedule(s) appropriate to the original specimen.

If the ¢4
betweer
cause

docume
the NSI

luse of failure is established as a design or process failure, a test programmsg
the manufaeturer and the NSI shall be performed in order to demonstrate
pf the faitlure has been eradicated and that all corrective measures, i

the fullhtest sequences shall be repeated using new CQCs.

3.11.2

pssment

sts of a

rer shall
low:

t of the

manufacturer conducts an investigation into_the failure to establish its cause @s being

to the
opriate,
ken. If a
e of the

agreed
that the
ncluding

htation, have been carried out. When this has been accomplished to the satisfaction of

General plan for the selection of CQCs

NOTE S

ome operations may be performed in a different order from that shown.
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Lames de quartz pour Lames de quartz
résonateurs monolithiques
multipolaires

Traitement de la Traitement de la
surface de la lame surface de la lame —® ASSEMBLAGE
de quartz de quartz DES
COMPOSANTS
-
Métallisation _ Voir Métallisation
Scellement ‘ Scellement
REGLAGE vdir
DU_FILTRE —\ 3.11J3.6
Ajustage de
la fréquence
Calpge en
frédquence
En\eloppe — K/- Dir
ENVELOPPE @ 41
-
ﬂoir
ROBUSTESSE 311.4.2
MECANIQUE \ 4.
PERFORMANCE %‘égggi’{u% CEET PERFORMANCE
DU FILTRE | | CLIMATIQUE
DU FILTRE Q
................... |

Produits finis IEC 996/2000

Figure 1 — Plan de sélection des CQC — Toutes les méthodes de conception
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Monolithic multiple pole
resonator elements

Surface finishing

- 25—

Crystal elements

Surface finishing

of crystal blank of crystal blank COMPONENT
ASSEMBLY
Electrode See Electr_o_de
deposition 3.11.3.1 deposition
Crystal bonding ‘ Crystal bonding
FILTER Sqe
ALIGNMENT —\ 3.11{3.6
Frequency
adjustment
Fregquency
adjustment
En¢losure —| /
Sge
ENCLOSURE @ 41
-
ﬂee
INTEGRITY OF 311.4.2
CONSTRUCTION \
FILTER FILTER DESIGN CLIMATIC
— PERFORMANCE — AND
PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE
I B
Deliverables

Figure 1 — Selection of CQCs — All methods of construction

IEC 996/2000
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3.11.3 Programme d'essais des CQC pour les procédés
3.11.3.1 Métallisation de la lame de quartz

Le but de cet essai est d'établir la qualité de la métallisation en mesurant la dérive de
fréquence par rapport au niveau d'excitation, I'épaisseur et I'adhérence de I'électrode.

Huit spécimens sont nécessaires pour permettre une démonstration de chaque matériau
d'électrode et de chaque méthode de déposition. lls doivent subir le programme d'essais
illustré a la figure 2.

Matériaux d'électrode Méthodes de déposition
— Alunpinium — Evaporation

- Or — Projection cathodique
— Arggnt

— Chrgme

— Nickel

NOTE Clette liste n'est pas exhaustive.

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 1A
Dépendance du niveau

d'excitation
Quatre spécimens Quatre spécimens
Groupe diessais 1B Groupe d'essais 1C
Epaisseur Adhérence

IEC 997/2000

Figure 2 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour la métallisation

3.11.3.2 Scellement

Le but de cet essai est de démontrer la qualité du point de scellement entre le résonateur et le
ressort de montage en mesurant la résistance électrique entre I'électrode et le ressort apres le
scellement, ainsi que la force de tension de ce scellement.

Huit spécimens doivent étre préparés pour chaque combinaison de montages et de méthodes
de scellement a utiliser dans les ensembles soumis a l'agrément. lls doivent étre soumis au
programme d'essais montré a la figure 3.
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3.11.3 Process CQC test plans
3.11.3.1 Deposition of electrode material on the crystal blank

The purpose of this test is to establish the quality of the electrode material by measuring the
drive-level dependency, thickness and adhesion of the electrode film.

Eight specimens are required which are representative of each electrode material and
deposition method. They shall be subjected to the test plan shown in figure 2.

Electrode materials Deposition methods
— Aluminium — Evaporation

— Golg — Sputtering

— Silver

—  Chrgmium

— Nickel

NOTE This list is not exclusive.

Eight specimens
Test group 1A

Drive level
dependency
Four specimens Four specimens
Test group 1B Test group 1C
Thickness Adhesion

IEC 997/2000

Figure.2)— Test plan for deposition of electrode material CQCs

3.11.3.2 Bonding

The purpose of this test IS to demonsirate the quality of the bonded joint between the crystal
resonator and its mounting. This is achieved by measuring the electrical resistance between
the electrode and the mounting after bonding. The strength of this bonded joint shall also be
measured.

Eight specimens shall be prepared for each combination of mounting and bonding method to
be used in the crystal assemblies for approval. They shall be subjected to the test plan shown
in figure 3.
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Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 2A
Résistance électrique
du scellement

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 2B
Force d'adhérence

IEC__998/2000

60368-4 © CEI:2000

Figure 3 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour le scellement

3.11.3.3

Le but de cet essai est de démontrer que la précision de calage en fréguence corresp
tolérande spécifiée a la température de référence.

Huit spgcimens pour chacune des fréquences suivantes doivent étre soumis auy
indiquég a la figure 4:

fréq

fréq

Précision de calage en fréquence

lence minimale de la gamme choisie;
lence maximale de la gamme choisie;

chaque mode intermédiaire partiel, s'il y a lieu.

Huit'spécimens
Groupe d'essais 3
Fréquence et
résistance
de résonance

IEC 999/2000
Figure 4 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour I'ajustage de la fréquence

3.11.3.4 Calage-eh fréquence (résonateurs monolithiques multipolaires seulement)

Le but de cet essai est de démontrer que la précision de calage en fréquence des dif]

bnd a la

essais

férentes

fréquen
toléranc
I'enveloppe.

Huit spécimens dont la bande passante est la plus étroite possible doivent étre cho
fréquences suivantes:

fréquence minimale de la gamme choisie;
fréquence maximale de la gamme choisie;

chaque mode intermédiaire partiel, s'il y a lieu.
NOTE Par exemple, pour le résonateur a deux péles, ces fréquences sont
a) deux fréquences et résistances dans le circuit ouvert;

b) des fréquences symétriques et dissymétriques.

Les spécimens doivent étre soumis aux essais indiqués a la figure 5.

teS/caractéristiques d'un résonateur monolithique multipolaire correspond aux diffé

isis aux
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Eight specimens
Test group 2A
Electrical resistance
of bonding

Eight specimens
Test group 2B
Bond strength

IEC 998/2000

3.11.3.3

The pu
within th

Eight sq
figure 4

—  mini
—  max
— each

3.11.34

Figure 3 — Test plan for bonding CQCs

Frequency adjustment accuracy

pose of this test is to demonstrate that the accuracy of frequency adjustm
e stated tolerance at the reference temperature.

ecimens at each of the following frequencies shall be subjected to the test g

mum frequency of the design range;
mum frequency of design range;
intermediate overtone mode, where they eXist.

Eight specimens
Test group 3
Freguency and
resonance
resistance

IEC 999/2000
Figure4 — Test plan for frequency adjustment CQCs

Frequency._alignment (monolithic multiple pole resonators only)

The pu

pose of( this test is to demonstrate that the accuracy of frequency adjustmer

characteristicsfrequencies of the monolithic multiple pole resonator falls within the

tolerandgesrat-the reference temperature, taking into account any effects of the enclosurg.

bent falls

hown in

t of the
stated

P

Eight specimens shall be selected from the narrowest pass bandwidth at each of the following
frequencies:

— minimum frequency of design range;

— max

imum frequency of design range;

— each intermediate overtone mode, where they exist.

NOTE For example for a two-pole resonator these would be

a) the two open-circuit frequencies and resistances;

b) symmetric and antisymmetric frequencies.

The specimens shall be subjected to the test plan shown in figure 5.
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Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 4
Fréquences caractéristiques
et résistances de résonance

IEC 1000/2000

Figure 5 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour le calage en fréquence
(résonateurs monolithiques multipolaires seulement)

3.11.3.5 Assemblage des composants

Le but de cet essai est de démontrer la qualité d'assemblage des composants.

Huit spgcimens doivent étre préparés pour chaque combinaison de méthode$xde construction
(voir 3.p) qui seront utilisées pour les filtres piézoélectriques pour lesguels on demande
l'agrément.

Au besd
procédé

Ils doivg

3.11.3.4

in, les CQC peuvent étre des échantillons construits spécialement pour représe¢nter les
s de fabrication.

nt étre soumis au programme d'essais indiqué a ladfigure 6.

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais,5
Examen visuel

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 6
Essais mécaniques

IEC 1001/2000
Figure 6 — Rrogramme d'essais des CQC pour l'assemblage des composants

Réglage’du filtre

avant la

e/cet’ essai est de démontrer que les caractéristiques des composants du filtre sont
2 agler le filtr i I ecificati ' 3 : cférence,

fermeture.

Les filtres complets suivants doivent étre préparés pour chaque technologie d'assemblage du

filtre:

— quat

re filtres a la fréquence minimale: deux ayant la bande passante la plus étroite et deux

ayant la bande passante la plus large;

— quat

re filtres a la fréquence maximale: deux ayant la bande passante la plus étroite et deux

ayant la bande passante la plus large;

— quat
étroi

re filtres a chaque fréquence intermédiaire: deux ayant la bande passante la plus
te, et deux ayant la bande passante la plus large.

IIs doivent subir le programme d'essais indiqué a la figure 7.
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Eight specimens
Test group 4
Characteristic

frequencies and

resonance resistance

IEC 1000/2000

Figure 5 — Test plan for frequency alignment CQCs (monolithic multiple pole resonators only)

3.11.3.\. CUIIIPUIICIIt aASSCTTIT

The purpose of this test is to demonstrate the quality of the attachment of the compoenefnts.

Eight sgecimens shall be prepared for each combination of methods of construction (fee 3.5)
which wjll be used in piezoelectric filters for which approval is required.

If desirgd, the CQCs may be special samples made for this purpose‘which are repregentative
of the pfocesses used on production.

They shiall be subjected to the test plan shown in figure 6.

Eight specimens
Test group 5
Visual inspectioh

Eight specimens
Test group 6
Mechanical tests

IEC 1001/2000
Figure 6 — Test plan for component assembly CQCs

3.11.3.9 Filter alignment

The purposé of this test is to demonstrate that the characteristics of the filter compongnts are
adequate.to’ allow for the successful alignment of the filter to the stated applicT\tion, at
referencetemperature, prior to seating.

The following completed filters shall be prepared for each method of construction of the filter
assembly:

— four filters at the minimum frequency, two of which shall be at the narrowest pass
bandwidth and two at the widest pass bandwidth;

— four filters at the maximum frequency, two of which shall be at the narrowest pass
bandwidth and two at the widest pass bandwidth;

— four filters at each intermediate frequency, two of which shall be at the narrowest pass
bandwidth and two at the widest pass bandwidth.

They shall be subjected to the test plan in figure 7.
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Groupe d'essais 7A
Examen visuel

Groupe d'essais 7B
Essais électriques

IEC 1002/2000

3.11.4
3.11.4.1
Le but d

— les g
— I'her|
- laro
- late

Pour ch
doivent

plus grandes. lIs doivent étre soumis au programme d'essais indiqué a la figure 8.

Tous le
doivent
Envelop
— ferm
— ferm

- ferm

NOTE 1

Figure 7 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour le réglage du filtre

Programme d'essais des CQC pour procédés et limites

Enveloppe
e cet essai est de démontrer que
imensions,
meéticité,
bustesse et la brasabilité des sorties, et

hue du marquage sont conformes aux spécifications.

aque matériau de I'enveloppe et pour chaque méthode de fermeture, huit sp
étre choisis comprenant quatre enyeloppes des plus petites et quatre envelop

5 spécimens doivent étre soumis au groupe d'essais 8. Les groupes d'essais
comporter au moins deux.petites enveloppes et deux grandes.

pes métalliques Enveloppes céramiques
eture par résistance électrique — fermeture a I'étain

eture par soudure a froid fermeture par collage

eture a |'étain fermeture verre-verre

Cette.liste n'est pas exhaustive.

Bcimens
pes des

9 et 10

NOTE 2

Dés’enveloppes représentatives peuvent étre utilisées pour les essais de fermeture.
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Test group 7A
Visual inspection

Test group 7B
Electrical tests

IEC 1002/2000

3.11.4
3.11.4.1
The pur

— dimg

Figure 7 — Test plan for alignment CQCs

Process/boundary CQC test plans
Enclosure
bose of this test is to demonstrate that

nsions,

—  her

eticity,

— robustness and solderability of terminations, and

— dur

For eaqg
include
plan sh

All speg
two of ¢
Metal e
—  resis
— cold
- sold

NOTE 1

bility of marking fall within the specified limits:

h enclosure material and method of sealing, eight specimens shall be sel
four of each of the largest and smallest enclosures. They shall be subjected to
wn in figure 8.

imens shall be subjected toltest group 8. Test groups 9 and 10 shall contain
ach of the largest and smallest enclosures.

iclosures Ceramic enclosures

tance welded seal — soldered seal

welded seal — glued seal

bred seal — glass frit

Thislist is not exclusive.

NOTE 2

Dummy packages may be used for enclosure tests.

pcted to
the test

at least
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Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 8
Examen visuel,
dimensions, herméticité

Quatre spécimens
Groupe d'essais 10
Brasabllite, tenue du

marquage, traction/poussée
/souplesse des
sorties/couple

Quatre spécimens
Groupe d'essais 9

Choc thermique

IEC 1003/2000
Figure 8 — Programme d'essais pour enveloppes de CQ€

3.11.4.2 Intégrité de la construction

Le but xe cet essai est de démontrer I'aptitude de la strycture d'assemblage du filtre piézo-
électriglie a résister a la chaleur de brasage et a soutenir\les chocs, secousses et vibrations.

Huit filtfes complets doivent étre préparés poure.chaque méthode de construction] Si les
résonatgurs sont assemblés non protégés parclenveloppe, on doit prendre, dans|chaque
configunation de montage du résonateur, quatre spécimens avec la masse de régonateur
minimalg et quatre spécimens avec la masse-maximale. lls doivent étre soumis au programme
d'essaig indiqué a la figure 9.

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 11
Résistance a la
chaleur de brasage

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 12
Secousses,
vibrations, chocs

IEC _1004/2000

Figure 9 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour le montage

3.11.5 Programme d'essais des CQC pour la conception et les performances
des filtres piézoélectriques

Le but de ces essais est de valider les regles de conception des filtres piézoélectriques en
fonction des performances spécifiées.
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Eight specimens
Test group 8
Visual inspection,

dimensions,
hermeticity
. Four specimens
F(_thérsfp?ghmegns Test group 10
group Salderability, durability
Thermat snock of marking,
tensile/thrust/flexibility
of terminations, torque test

IEC 1003/2000
Figure 8 — Test plan for enclosure CQCs

3.11.4.2 Integrity of construction

The pufpose of this test is to demonstrate the ability of ‘the piezoelectric filter mounting
structure to withstand solder heat, bump, shock, and vibration.

Eight cpmplete filters shall be prepared for each.method of construction. Wherg crystal
elements are assembled unencapsulated, four of the:maximum and four of the minimum crystal
mass fofr each crystal mounting configuration shal’be used. They shall be subjected to|the test

plan shgwn in figure 9.

Eight specimens
Test group 11
Resistance to
soldering heat

Eight specimens
Test group 12
Bump, vibration,
shock

IEC 1004/2000

Figure 9 — Test plan for mounting CQCs

3.11.5 Boundary CQC test plans for piezoelectric filter design and performance

The purpose of these tests is to validate the design rules for the piezoelectric filter with respect
to its specified performance.
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3.11.5.1 Performances électriques

Les filtres complets ci-dessous doivent étre préparés pour chaque méthode de construction de
l'assemblage du filtre:

— quatre filtres a la fréquence minimale: deux ayant la bande passante la plus étroite et deux
ayant la bande passante la plus large;

— quatre filtres a la fréquence maximale: deux ayant la bande passante la plus étroite et deux
ayant la bande passante la plus large;

— quatre filtres a chaque fréquence intermédiaire: deux ayant la bande passante la plus
étroite et deux ayant la bande passante la plus large.

Ils doivent étre soumis au programme d'essais indiqué a la figure 10.

Groupe d'essais 8
Examen visuel et
herméticité

Groupe d'essais 13
Performance
électrique

1EG.,1005/2000
Figure 10 — Programme d'essais pour la congeption et les performances des filtres

3.11.5.2 Performances climatiques

Le but de ces essais est de démontreries performances climatiques des filtres complefs.

Huit sp4cimens pour chaque matériau d'enveloppe doivent subir les programmes d'esshis de la
figure 1. Il est préférable que-les spécimens utilisés pour le groupe d'essais 15 ne sdient pas
ceux soumis au groupe d‘essais 14. Chaque groupe d'essai doit comprendre au minimyim deux
des enveloppes les plus grandes et deux des enveloppes les plus petites.

Huit spécimens Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 8 Groupe d'essais 8
Examen visuel, Examen visuel,
dimensions, herméticité dimensions, herméticité

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 15
Essai continu de
chaleur humide

Huit spécimens
Groupe d'essais 14
Séquence climatique

IEC 1006/2000

Figure 11 — Programme d'essais des CQC pour les performances climatiques
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3.11.5.1 Electrical performance

The following completed filters shall be prepared for each method of construction of the filter
assembly:

— four filters at the minimum frequency, two of which shall be at the narrowest pass
bandwidth and two at the widest pass bandwidth;

— four filters at the maximum frequency, two of which shall be at the narrowest pass
bandwidth and two at the widest pass bandwidth;

— four filters at each intermediate frequency, two of which shall be at the narrowest pass
bandwidth and two at the widest pass bandwidth.

All specjmens siatt e subjected to the testptanm showmnm i figure 10-

Test group 8
Visual inspection
and hermeticity

Test group 13
Electrical
performance

IEC 1005/2000
Figure 10 — Test plan for filter'design and performance

3.11.5.2 Climatic performance

The purpose of these tests is to demoristrate the climatic performance of complete filtefs.

Eight specimens of each enclesure material shall be subjected to the test plans shown in
figure 11. It is preferable that.the specimens used for test group 15 are not those which have
been uded for test group 14. Each test group shall comprise a minimum of two each of the
largest and smallest enclosures.

Eight specimens Eight specimens
Test group 8 Test group 8
Visual inspection, Visual inspection,
dimensions, hermeticity dimensions, hermeticity

Eight specimens
Test group 15
Damp heat, steady
state

Eight specimens
Test group 14
Climatic sequence

IEC 1006/2000

Figure 11 — Test plan for climatic performance CQCs
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Tableau 1 — Programme d'essais pour obtention de I'agrément de savoir-faire

NOTE 1 Dans ce tableau, le symbole D signifie «destructif», et le symbole ND «non destructif».

NOTE 2 Les numéros de paragraphes des groupes d'essais 1 et 3 font référence aux articles 2 et 4 de
la CEI 61178-1.

NOTE 3 Les numéros de paragraphes des groupes d'essais 6 a 15 font référence a l'article 4 de la CEl 60368-1.

Groupe Numéros des paragraphes, essais et enchainement D Conditions Exigences de
d'essais des essais ou d'essais performance
ND
1
A 42— iRflrepree-duhiveataexettation ND— 472 2-3-6
B Contrdle de I'épaisseur du film d'électrode D A définir dans la Jolénances a
spécification CQC spéciffier par le
du fabricant fabrigant
C Adhérence du film d'électrode D A définir ddns+la A spécifier par
spécification CQC le faljricant
du fabricant
2
A Résistance électrique du scellement ND [\A définir dans la A spégcifier par
Spécification CQC le faljricant
du fabricant
B Adhésion de la pate D A définir dans la A spégcifier par
spécification CQC le faljricant
du fabricant
3 4.7.1 Fréquence et résistance de résonance ND | 4.7.1 4.7.1
A spégcifier par
le faljricant
4 Calage en fréquence ND | A définir dans la A spécifier par
spécification CQC le faljricant
du fabricant
5 Examen visuel ND | A définir dans la A spgcifier par
spécification CQC le faljricant
du fabricant
6 Essai mécanique et contrdle D A définir dans la A spégcifier par
spécification CQC le faljricant
du fabricant
7 Réglage du filtre ND
A Examen vistel A définir dans la A spégcifier par
(applicable;seulement si on utilise des composants Zpefmtf)lc_atlotn cQc le faljricant
triés gu'ajustables) u tabrican
4,53~ Affaiblissement d'insertion 45.1 4.5.1 .
Caractéristiques: A spcifier par
; ques: ; le fafricant
< fréquence centrale ou fréquence de coupure;
— largeur de la bande passante;
— ondulation dans la bande passante, s'il y a lieu;
— affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
_T.largeur de |la bande atténuée. |l
B 4.5.4 Déphasage d'insertion en fonction de ND 4.5.4 4.5.4
la température, si applicable A spécifier par
le fabricant
4.5.6 Temps de propagation de groupe, si applicable 4.5.6 4.5.6

A spécifier par
le fabricant
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Table 1 — Test schedule for initial capability approval

NOTE 1 In this table, symbol D means destructive and ND non-destructive.

NOTE 2 |In test groups 1 and 3, clause numbers refer to clause 2 and 4 of IEC 61178-1.

NOTE 3 In test groups 6 to 15, clause numbers refer to clause 4 of IEC 60368-1.

Test Clause numbers, tests and D Test Performance
group test sequence or conditions requirements
ND
1
A 4.7.2 Drive-level dependency ND 4.7.2 2.3.6
B Control of electrode film thickness D To be defined in the Tolerances to be
manufacturer's CQC specified|by the
specification manufacfurer
C Electrode film adhesion D To be defined in the To be spgcified by
manufacturer's CQC the manyfacturer
specification
2
A Electrical resistance of bonding ND To be defined/in the To be spgcified by
manufacturer's CQC the manyfacturer
specification
B Bond strength D Tg bedefined in the To be specified by
manufacturer's CQC the manyfacturer
Specification
3 4.7.1 Frequency and resonance resistance ND 4.7.1 4.7.1
To be specified by
the manyfacturer
4 Frequency alignment ND To be defined in the To be specified by
manufacturer's CQC the manyfacturer
specification
5 Visual inspection ND To be defined in the To be specified by
manufacturer's CQC the manyfacturer
specification
6 Mechanical test and inspection D To be defined in the To be specified by
manufacturer's CQC the manyfacturer
specification
7 Filter alignment ND
A Visual inspection To be defined in the To be specified by
(applicable-only when select or trim on manq;acttgrer s cQC the manyfacturer
alignmeft-components are used) specitication
4.5.1\_Insertion attenuation 45.1 14'-5-bl ified b
e o be spegcified by
Char.acterlstlcs. . the mandfacturer
~~mid-band or cut-off frequencies;
< pass bandwidth;
— pass-band ripple, where applicable;
— minimum insertion attenuation;
o.stopbandwidth. .
B 4.5.4 Insertion phase shift as a function of | ND 4.5.4 4.5.4
temperature, where applicable To be specified by
the manufacturer
4.5.6 Envelope delay time, where 4.5.6 4.5.6
applicable To be specified by
the manufacturer
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Groupe Numéros des paragraphes, essais et D Conditions Exigences de
d'essais enchainement des essais ou d'essais performance
ND
8 4.3.1 Contréle visuel A ND 4.3.1 4.3.1
4.4.2 Dimensions, Essai B 4.4.2 4.4.2
4.6.2.2 Essais de fuites fines (enveloppes 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2
hermétiques seulement) A spécifier par le
fabricant
4.6.2.1 Essais de grosses fuites 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
(enveloppes hermétiques
seulement)
9 4.6.5 Variations rapides de température ND 4.6.5
avec le temps de transition prescrit
4.3.2 Contréle visuel B 4.3.2 4.3:2
4.6.2.2 Essai de fuites fines (enveloppes 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2
hermétiques seulement) A spécifigr par le
fabricant
4.6.2.1 Essai de grosses fuites (enveloppes 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
hermétiques seulement)
10 Ces essais ne doivent étre utilisés que s'ils D
sont applicables
4.6.19 Immersion dans les solvants de 4.6.19 Le margyage doit
nettoyage A définir dans la étre lisible
spécification CQC du
fabricant
4.6.3.1 Brasabilité (sorties par fils 4.6.3.1 4.6.3.1
uniguement)
4.6.1.1 Traction et poussée sur les sorties 4.6.1.1 4.6.1.1
4.6.1.2 Souplesse des sorties par fils 4.6.1.2 4.6.1.2
4.6.1.3 Essai de couple sur les tiges 4.6.1.3 4.6.1.3
Contréle final
4.3.2 Contrdle visuel B 4.3.2 4.3.2
4.6.2.2 Essai de fuites fines (enveloppes 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2
hermétiques seulement) A spécifigr par le
fabricant
4.6.2.1 Essai de _drosses fuites (enveloppes 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
hermétiques seulement)
11 Contréle initial D
4.5.1 /Affaiblissement d'insertion 45.1 Enregistrer les
Caractéristiques: mesures
—._fréquence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;
- affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
— ondulation dans la bande passante.
4.6.3.2 Résistance a la chaleur de brasage 4.6.3.2
Contréle final
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 451 Changement a
c téristi . o spécifier par le
aractéristiques: fabricant
— fréquence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;
- affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
— ondulation dans la bande passante.
4.3.2 Contréle visuel B 4.3.2 4.3.2
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Table 1 (continued)

Test Clause numbers, tests and D Test Performance
group test sequence or conditions requirements
ND
8 4.3.1 Visual test A ND 4.3.1 4.3.1
4.4.2 Dimensions, Test B 4.4.2 4.4.2
4.6.2.2 Fine leak test (hermetically sealed 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2

enclosures only)

To be specified by
the manufacturer

4.6.2.1 Gross leak test (hermetically sealed 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
enclosures only)
9 4.6.5 Rapid change of temperature with ND 46,5
prescribed time of transition
4.3.2 Visual test B 4.3.2 4.3.2
4.6.2.2 Fine leak test (hermetically sealed 4.6.2.2 4.6:2.2

enclosures only)

T0 be specified by
the manyfacturer

4.6.2.1

4.6.2.1 Gross leak test (hermetically sealed 4.6.2.1
enclosures only)
10 These tests shall be used only where D
applicable
4.6.19 Immersion in cleaning solvents 4.6.19
To be-defined in the
manufacturer's CQC
Specification
4.6.3.1 Solderability (wire terminations 4.6.3.1
only)
4.6.1.1 Tensile and thrust test on 46.1.1
terminations
4.6.1.2 Flexibility of wire terminations 4.6.1.2
4.6.1.3 Torque test on mounting studs 4.6.1.3
Final inspection
4.3.2 Visual test B 4.3.2
4.6.2.2 Fine leak test (hermetically sealed 4.6.2.2

enclosures only)

The marling shall
be legiblg

4.6.3.1
4.6.1.1

4.6.1.2
4.6.1.3

4.3.2

4.6.2.2
To be specified by
the manyfacturer

4.6.2.1

4.6.2.1 Gross leak test (hermetically sealed 4.6.2.1
enclosures)
11 Initial inspection D
4.5.1 InSertion attenuation 4.5.1

Characteristics:
- "mid-band or cut-off frequency;

- minimum insertion attenuation;

Record
measurements

— pass band ripple.
4.6.3.2 Resistance to soldering heat 4.6.3.2

Final inspection
4.5.1 Insertion attenuation 45.1
Characteristics:

— mid-band or cut-off frequency;
- minimum insertion attenuation;
— pass band ripple.

4.3.2 Visual test B 4.3.2

Change to be
specified by the
manufacturer

4.3.2



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=5dacca67c67cc2fae75cd0f8fc5fd8f4

—42 —

Tableau 1 (suite)

60368-4 © CEI:2000

Groupe Numéros des paragraphes, essais et D Conditions Exigences de
d'essais enchainement des essais ou d'essais performance
ND
12 Contréle initial D
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 4.5.1 Enregistrer
L les mesures
Caractéristiques:
— fréguence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;
— affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
—_ondulation dans la bande passante
4.6.6 Secousses 4.6.6
4.6.7 Vibrations 4.6.7.1
4.6.8 Chocs 4.6.8
Contréle final
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 4.5.1 Changenjent a
Caractéristiques: speglfler par le
fabricant
— fréguence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;
— affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
— ondulation dans la bande passante.
4.3.2 Contréle visuel B 4.3.2 4.3.2
13 Performances électriques ND.
4.5.2 Affaiblissement d'insertion en fonction 4.5.2 4.5.2
de la température Mesuré a la A spécifigr par le
— température de fabricant
référence;
— température
minimale;
— température
maximale.
14 Enveloppes fermées hermétiquement D
seulement
Contréle initial
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 4.5.1 Enregistrer les
Caractéristiques; mesures
— fréquenee céntrale ou fréquence de
coupdure,
— affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
—.06ndulation dans la bande passante.
4:6/15 Séquence climatique 4.6.15
Contréle final
4.3.2 Contrdle visuel B 4.3.2 4.3.2
4.3.3 Contrdle visuel C 4.3.3 4.3.3
4.6.2.2 Essai de fuites fines 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2
4.6.2.1 Essai de grosses fuites 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 4.5.1 Changements a

Caractéristiques:

— frégquence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;

— affaiblissement minimal d'insertion;
— ondulation dans la bande passante.

spécifier par le
fabricant
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Table 1 (continued)
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Test Clause numbers, tests and D Test Performance
group test sequence or conditions requirements
ND
12 Initial inspection D
4.5.1 Insertion attenuation 4.5.1 Record
Characteristics: measurements
— mid-band or cut-off frequency;
— minimum insertion attenuation;
- pass band ripple.
4.6.6 Bump 4.6.6
4.6.7 Vibration 4.6.7.1
4.6.8 Shocks 4.6.8
Final inspection
. . Change tp be
4.5.1 Insertion attenuation 45.1 specified|by the
Characteristics: manufacfurer
— mid-band or cut-off frequency;
— minimum insertion attenuation;
— pass band ripple.
4.3.2 Visual test B 432 4.3.2
13 Electrical performance ND
4.5.2 Insertion attenuation as a function of 4.5.2 4.5.2
temperature Measured at To be spegcified by
_ reference the manyfacturer
temperature;
— minimum
temperature;
— maximum
temperature.
14 Hermetically sealed enclosures only D
Initial inspection
4.5.1 Insertion attenuation 451 Record
Characteristics: measurements
— mid-band or_cut-pff frequency;
— minimum inseftion attenuation;
— pass bandripple.
4.6.15_‘Climatic sequence 4.6.15
Final'inspection
4-3:2 Visual test B 4.3.2 4.3.2
4.3°3 Visual test C 4.3.3 4.3.3
4.6.2.2 Fine leak test 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2
4.6.2.1 Gross leak test 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
4.5.1 Insertion attenuation 4.5.1 Change to be
Characteristics: specified by
manufacturer

— mid-band or cut-off frequency;
— minimum insertion attenuation;
— pass band ripple.
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Groupe Numéros des paragraphes, essais et D Conditions Exigences de
d'essais enchainement des essais ou d'essais performance
ND
15 Enveloppes fermées hermétiquement D
seulement
Contréle initial
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 4.5.1 Enregistrer les
Caractéristiques: mesures
— fréquence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;
— affaiblissement minimal d'insertion:
— ondulation dans la bande passante.
4.6.16 Essai continu de chaleur humide 4.6.16
Contréle final
4.3.2 Contréle visuel B 4.3.2 4.3.2
4.3.3 Contr6le visuel C 4.3.3 4.3.3
4.6.2.2 Essai de fuites fines 4.6.2.2 4.6.2.2
4.6.2.1 Essai de grosses fuites 4.6.2.1 4.6.2.1
4.5.1 Affaiblissement d'insertion 4.5.1 Changenjent a

Caractéristiques:

— fréquence centrale ou fréquence de
coupure;

— affaiblissement d'insertion minimal,
— ondulation dans la bande passante.

spécifier [par le
fabricant

3.12 Miaintien de I'agrément de savoir-faire

La périd
tableau

Le fabri
recettés

Les CQ
identifié
Le fabri

- que
supy

a4l

cant doit maintenir sa production de telle sorte

dicité des essais pour le maintien’,de l'agrément de savoir-faire est définie [dans le
2, garantissant que toutes les limites annoncées sont vérifiées tous les deux ars.

Cant doit assurer a I'ONS. gue la gamme des CQC restera représentative des [produits
et en accord avec 3.5 de)la présente spécification.

C prélevés dans.fa production courante ou représentatifs de celle-ci doivent étre
5 avant |'essai.

le precedé spécifié dans le manuel de savoir-faire, y compris toutes les aglditions/
ressions admises par I'ONS depuis l'agrément initial, reste inchangé conformément
. 9%e la CEl QC 001002-3;

— qu'il n'y ait pas de changement d0 au lieu de fabrication ou de I'essai final;

- que le fabricant n'interrompe pas au-deld de six mois la production pour laquelle il a regu
l'agrément de savoir-faire.

Le fabricant doit tenir un registre du déroulement du maintien de l'agrément de savoir-faire de
telle fagon qu'a tout moment les limites du savoir-faire qui ont été vérifiées et celles en attente
de I'étre pour la période considérée puissent étre determinées.
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